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CHAPTER 133
(SB 14)
AN ACT relating to elections and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
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Section 1. KRS 117.255 is amended to read as follows:

The voter shall be instructed by the officers of election, with the aid of the instruction cards and the model, in
the use of the machine, if the voter so requests.

Except for those voters who have been certified as requiring assistance on a permanent basis, no voter shall be
permitted to receive any assistance in voting at the polls unless he makes and signs an oath that, because of
blindness, other physical disability, or an inability to read English, he is unable to vote without assistance. The
oath shall be upon a voter assistance form prescribed by the State Board of Elections. Any person assisting a
voter shall complete the voter assistance form.

Upon making and filing the oath with the precinct clerk, the voter requiring assistance shall retire to the voting
machine or ballot completion area with the precinct judges, and one (1) of the judges shall, in the presence of
the other judge and the voter, operate the machine or complete the ballot as the voter directs. A voter requiring
assistance in voting may, if he prefers, be assisted by a person of his own choice who is not an election officer,
except that the voter's employer, an agent of the voter's employer, or an officer or agent of the voter's union
shall not assist avoter.

The precinct election clerk shall swear a person assisting a voter in voting to operate the voting machine or
complete the ballot in accordance with the directions of the voter, and the person sworn shall enter the voting
booth or ballot completion area and operate the machine or complete the ballot for the voter as the voter
directs.

A voter who requires voting assistance on a permanent basis because of blindness or other physical disability
may apply to the county board of elections for certification. Application may be made when registering to vote
or completing the voter assistance form by indicating that the reason for obtaining assistance is permanent. The
county board of elections shall determine whether the applicant requires assistance on a permanent basis. The
county board of elections shall notify the county clerk of persons certified as requiring permanent voting
assistance and the county clerk shall enter the certification on the voter's registration record. The State Board
of Elections shall indicate on the precinct roster of voters those voters who are certified to receive assistance
permanently without signing the voter assistance form at the precinct.

"Voting booth" or "ballot completion area’ means an area in which a voter casts his vote or completes his
ballot which is designed to insure the secrecy of the vote. No voter shall be assisted under this subsection
unless the judges and the sheriff of election are satisfied of the truth of the facts stated in the oath. The voter
shall state in his oath the specific reason that requires him to receive assistance.

No voter shall be permitted to occupy the voting machine more than two (2) minutesif other voters are waiting
to use it, except that those voters who because of a disability need extra time to cast a ballot shall be given a
reasonable amount of time to vote.

In primary elections, before a voter is permitted to use the voting machine, a judge of the election shall adjust
the machine so that the voter will only be able to vote for the persons for whom the voter is qualified to vote.

If the machine is so constructed as to require adjustment after one person has voted before another person may
vote, the judges of election shall adjust it after each person has voted.

The election officers shall constantly maintain a watch in order to prevent any person from voting more than
once.

If supplemental paper ballots have been approved, as provided in KRS 118.215, the voter shall vote his ballot
in privacy in a booth provided for that purpose by the county clerk. If the voter spoils his ballot, he shall return
the spoiled paper ballot to an election official who shall stamp the ballot " Spoiled," initial and place the spoiled
ballot in an envelope provided for that purpose. The voter shall be issued a second supplemental paper ballot.
Upon completion of voting, the voter shall remove the numbered stub from the ballot, hand the stub to an
election official and deposit the voted ballot in the locked ballot box in the presence of precinct election
officials.
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(12) The election sheriff shall be responsible for reporting violations of this section.
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Section 2. KRS 118.215 is amended to read as follows:

After the order of the names has been determined as provided in KRS 118.225, the Secretary of State shall
certify, to the county clerks of the respective counties entitled to participate in the nomination or election of the
respective candidates, the name, place of residence, and party of each candidate or slate of candidates for each
office, as specified in the nomination papers or certificates and petitions of nomination filed with him, and shall
designate the device with which the candidate groups, slates of candidates, or lists of candidates of each party
shall be printed, in the order in which they are to appear on the ballot, with precedence to be given to the party
that polled the highest number of votes at the preceding election for presidential electors, followed by the
political party which received the second highest number of votes, with the order of any other political parties
and independents to be determined by lot. Candidates for county offices and local state offices shall be listed in
the following order: Commonwealth's attorney, circuit clerk, property valuation administrator, county
judge/executive, county attorney, county clerk, sheriff, jailer, county commissioner, coroner, justice of the
peace, and constable. The names of candidates for President and Vice President shall be certified in lieu of
certifying the names of the candidates for presidential electors. The names shall be certified as follows:

(8  Not later than the second Monday after the filing deadline for the primary;
(b)  Not less than twenty-five (25) days before a runoff primary;

(c)  Not later than the second Monday after the filing deadline for the general election, except as provided in
paragraph (d) of this subsection; and

(d) Not later than the Monday[Fhursday} after the Friday following the first Tuesday in September
preceding a general election, for those years in which there is an election for President and Vice
President of the United States.

Except as otherwise provided in subsection (3) of this section, all independent candidates or slates of
candidates whose nominating petitions are filed with the county clerk or the Secretary of State shall be listed
under the title and device designated by them as provided in KRS 118.315, or if none is designated, under the
word "independent,” and shall be placed on the ballot in a separate column or columns or in a separate line or
lines according to the office which they seek. The order in which independent candidates or slates of
candidates shall appear on the ballot shall be determined by lot by the county clerk. If the same device is
selected by two (2) groups of petitioners, it shall be given to the first selecting it and the county clerk shall
permit the other group to select a suitable device. This section shall not apply to candidates for municipal
offices which come under subsection (3) of this section.

The ballots used at any €election in which city officers are to be elected as provided in subsection (2) of this
section shall contain the names of candidates for the city offices grouped according to the offices they seek,
and the candidates shall be immediately arranged with and designated by the title of office they seek. The order
in which the names of the candidates for each office are to be printed on the ballot shall be determined by lot.
Each group of candidates for each separate office for which the candidates are to be elected shall be clearly
separated from other groups on the ballot and spaced to avoid confusion on the part of the voter.

The Secretary of State shall not knowingly certify to the county clerk of any county the name of any candidate
or slate of candidates who has not filed the required nomination papers, nor knowingly fail to certify the name
of any candidate or slate of candidates who has filed the required nomination papers.

If the county clerk determines that the number of certified candidates or slates of candidates cannot be placed
on a ballot which can be accommodated by the voting machines currently in use by the county, he shall so
notify the State Board of Elections not later than the last Tuesday in February preceding the primary or the last
Tuesday in August preceding the general election. The State Board of Elections shall meet within five (5) days
of the notice, review the ballot conditions, and determine whether supplemental paper ballots are necessary for
the election. Upon approval of the State Board of Elections, supplemental paper ballots may be used for
nonpartisan candidates or slates of candidates for an office or offices and public questions submitted for a yes
or no vote. All candidates or slates of candidates for any particular office shall be placed either on the machine
ballot or on the paper ballot. Supplemental paper ballots may also be used to conduct the voting, in the instance
of asmall precinct as provided in KRS 117.066.

The ballot position of a candidate or date of candidates shall not be changed after the ballot position has been
designated by the county clerk.
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Section 3. KRS 118.365 is amended to read as follows:

Certificates of nomination issued by the State Board of Elections shall be filed by that board with the Secretary
of State immediately. The certificates issued by the county board of elections shall be filed by that board with
the county clerk immediately.

Petitions of nomination for candidates for city offices except as provided in KRS 83A.047, for candidates for
members of boards of education, and for candidates for supervisors of soil and water conservation districts
shall be filed with the county clerk not earlier than the first Wednesday after the first Monday in November of
the year preceding the year in which the office will appear on the ballot and not later than the second Tuesday
in August preceding the day fixed by law for the holding of regular elections for the offices sought.

Candidates for an office, the nomination to which is to be made by a convention pursuant to KRS 118.325(1)
and (2), except for the office of electors of President and Vice President of the United States, shall file the
statements required by KRS 118.325(3), with the official designated in KRS 118.165 with whom notification
and declaration are filed for the office, not earlier than the first Wednesday after the first Monday in November
of the year preceding the year in which the office will appear on the ballot and not later than the second
Tuesday in August preceding the regular election for the office sought.

Certificates of homination made by the governing authority of a political party within the meaning of KRS
118.015 or a political organization not constituting a political party within the meaning of KRS 118.015 but
whose candidate received two percent (2%) of the vote of the state at the last preceding election for
presidential electors to fill vacancies in office, as provided in KRS 118.115 and 118.325, shall be filed as
required with the Secretary of State or county clerk not earlier than the first Wednesday after the first Monday
in November of the year preceding the year in which the offices will appear on the ballot and not later than the
second Tuesday in August preceding the day fixed by law for the election of the person in nomination.

Except as otherwise provided in this section, petitions of nomination shall be filed as required with the
Secretary of State or county clerk not earlier than the first Wednesday after the first Monday in November of
the year preceding the year in which the offices will appear on the ballot and not later than the second Tuesday
in August preceding the day fixed by law for the holding of general elections for the offices sought. Certificates
of nomination shall be filed with the Secretary of State or county clerk, as required by law, not earlier than the
first Wednesday after the first Monday in November of the year preceding the year in which the offices will
appear on the ballot and not later than the second Tuesday in August preceding the day fixed by law for the
holding of general elections for the offices sought. The filing of petitions of nomination for independent
candidates shall not be accepted by the Secretary of State or the county clerk if the candidate has not filed a
statement-of-candidacy form as required by KRS 118.367.

Petitions and certificates of nomination for electors of President and Vice President of the United States shall
be filed with the Secretary of State not earlier than the first Wednesday after the first Monday in November of
the year preceding the year in which there is an election for President and Vice President of the United States
and not later than the Friday following the first Tuesday in September preceding the date fixed by law for the
election of the electors.

Petitions for recall elections or elections on public questions shall be filed as required with the county clerk not
later than the second Tuesday in August preceding the day fixed by law for holding a general election.

Petitions of any kind named in this section, statements, and certificates of nomination shall be filed no later
than 4 p.m. local time at the place of filing when filed on the last date on which such papers are permitted to be
filed.

Section 4. Whereas it is necessary to update election statutes in a timely manner before the primary election,

an emergency is declared to exist, and this Act takes effect upon its passage and approval by the Governor or upon its
otherwise becoming law.

Approved April 5, 2007.



